Notice of Completion & Environmental Document Transmittal

Mail to: State Clearinghouse, P.O. Box 3044, Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 For Hand Delivery/Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street, Sacramento, CA 958	
Project Title: Santa Cruz Route 1 CAPM Project	<u> </u>
Lead Agency: California Department of Transportation (Caltrans)	Contact Person: Lara Bertaina
Mailing Address: 50 Higuera Street, San Luis Obispo, CA 93401	Phone: (805) 779-0792
City: San Luis Obispo, CA Zip: 93401	County: San Luis Obispo County
·	<u> </u>
Project Location: County: Santa Cruz City/Nearest C Cross Streets: Multiple	ommunity: City of Santa Cruz Zip Code:
Longitude/Latitude (degrees, minutes and seconds):° ' " N /	°′ W Total Acres:
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Twp.: Range: Base:
Within 2 Miles: State Hwy #: 1, 9, 17 Waterways: Pacific	· ·
· ——	road, Santa Cruz Branch Rail Line Schools: Westlake Elementary, SCR HS, Branciforte, Louden Nelson Community School, SCR Children's School, Gault Elementary Schoo
Document Type:	
CEQA: NOP Draft EIR NEPA: Early Cons Supplement/Subsequent EIR Neg Dec (Prior SCH No.) Mit Neg Dec Other:	NOI Other: □ Joint Document EA □ Final Document □ Draft EIS □ Other: □ FONSI
Local Action Type:	
General Plan Update Specific Plan Rezont General Plan Amendment Master Plan Prezont General Plan Element Planned Unit Development Use Pe	e Redevelopment
Development Type:	
Residential: UnitsAcres	er: TypeMW
Project Issues Discussed in Document:	
Air Quality x Forest Land/Fire Hazard Septic Sy x Archeological/Historical x Geologic/Seismic Sewer Ca x Biological Resources x Minerals x Soil Eros x Coastal Zone x Noise x Solid Wa x Drainage/Absorption x Population/Housing Balance x Toxic/Ha x Economic/Jobs x Public Services/Facilities x Traffic/C	Jniversities
Present Land Use/Zoning/General Plan Designation: Transportation	

Project Description: (please use a separate page if necessary)

Caltrans proposes to rehabilitate 8.3 lane miles of flexible Class 2 pavement using Capital Preventive Maintenance strategies. These strategies include, but are not limited to, digouts (repair of more distressed areas of pavement through partial depth replacement), profile grinding, cold planing 0.15 foot of pavement, and placing 0.15 foot of Rubberized Hot Mix Asphalt overlay. The project would also include upgrading or replacing 91 curb ramps, repairing sidewalks, replacing or upgrading guardrails, upgrading sign panels and posts, replacing 0.10 lane mile of Class 2 bike lanes, enhancing the visibility of crosswalks, delineating bike boxes, enhancing pedestrian islands, and adding two bus stops in coordination with the City of Santa Cruz and the Santa Cruz County Regional Transportation Commission. The project would occur between post miles 17.50 and 20.20 on State Route 1.

Note: The State Clearinghouse will assign identification numbers for all new projects. If a SCH number already exists for a project (e.g. Notice of Preparation or previous draft document) please fill in.

Reviewing Agencies Checklist

	agencies may recommend State Clearinghouse distrib have already sent your document to the agency please	•	
	Air Resources Board Boating & Waterways, Department of California Emergency Management Agency California Highway Patrol Caltrans District # Caltrans Division of Aeronautics	X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X	
Local Public Review Period (to be filled in by lead agency) Starting Date 11/27/2023 Ending Date 12/28/2023 Lead Agency (Complete if applicable): Consulting Firm: Applicant: Caltrans District 5 Address: Address: 50 Higuera Street City/State/Zip: San Luis Obispo, CA 93401			
Phone:	ure of Lead Agency Representative:	Prione: 6	Date: 11/27/23

Authority cited: Section 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference: Section 21161, Public Resources Code.